Ordinance of the City of Paterson, N . 1st Reading 3 No. .07-.0.20 Date APRIL 24, 2007 No. Date to Mayor APRIL. 25,. 2007 No. . . ?, Public Hearing Date Returned APRIL 26, 2007. (2nd Rdg. & Final Passage) Date Submitted to APRIL 3, 2007 ENGINEERING Division Factual Contents Certified to By ORDINANCE ADOPTING A MUNICIPAL TITLE: 3/30 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN AND Title Gty Engineer Date ANY AMENDMENTS, UPDATES, AND REVISIONS Approved As To Form and Legality FOR THE CITY OF PATERSON TO MAINTAIN on Basis of Facts Set Forth COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT RULES (N.J.A.C. 7:8) Date (ord.swmp.adopt.04.03.07)

COUNCILPERSON ... ASLON .GOOW .. SR Moved the Following Ordinance:

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2004, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection issued the City of Paterson, a municipality, Authorization to Discharge under the New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) Tier A Municipality Stormwater General Permit NJ0141852 and a Final Permit (PI ID 207691) with an effective date of permit authorization July 1, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the City of Paterson is required to adopt a Municipal Stormwater Management Plan (or adopted amendments to an existing municipal stormwater management plan) pursuant to the Stormwater Management Rules (N.J.A.C. 7:8). A Stormwater Management Plan dated May 2005 has been prepared in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:8.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Municipal Council of the City of Paterson as follows:

SECTION I. The Municipal Stormwater Management Plan dated May 2005 be adopted as final with subsequent amendments, updates, and revisions as required to maintain the City of Paterson in compliance with the Stormwater Management Rules (N.J.A.C. 7:8-4).

SECTION II. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and any subsequent amendments, updates, and revisions as may be required by law.

SECTION III. That all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistencies only.

Form 4

ORDINANCE ADOPTING A MUNICIPAL STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN AND ANY AMENDMENTS, UPDATES, AND REVISIONS FOR THE CITY OF PATERSON TO MAINTAIN COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT RULES (N.J.A.C. 7:8)

PAGE 2 OF 2

SECTION IV. If any part of this Ordinance shall be declared to be invalid or inoperative, such part shall be deemed severable and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining parts of this Ordinance.

SECTION V. This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

This Ordinance authorizes the adoption of a Municipal Stormwater Management Plan and any amendments, updates, and revisions for the City of Paterson to maintain compliance with Stormwater Management Rules pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:8.

SECONDED BY COUNCILPERSON RIGO RODRIGUEZ

Do Not Use Space Below This Line

RECORD OF COUNCIL VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE	AYE	NAY ABSTAIN	ABSENT
1. AMES-GARNES, VERADENE			X
2. DAVIS, ANTHONY	Х		
3. GOOW, ASLON	X		
4. JONES, JEFFERY	v		
5. McKOY, WILLIAM C.			X
6. MORRIS, KENNETH	Х		
7. RODRIGUEZ, RIGO	Х		
8. ROONEY, THOMAS C.	X		
9. TORRES, JUAN	х		
Adopted on first reading at a meeting of the Council of the City of Paters	on N.L. on	APRIL 10, 2007	Adopted

second and final reading after bearing on APRIL 24, 2007

Approved
Approved